

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-fourth Legislature

1929

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

SOLDIERS' BONUS.

CHAP. 289

Sec. 4. Penalty for violation. Any person violating any provision of this act shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof shall be sentenced to pay a fine of not less than ten dollars and not more than fifty dollars for each offence.

Sec. 5. Word person defined. The word "person" as used herein shall include individuals, corporations, copartnerships and associations, but shall not include persons making, re-making or renovating mattresses not intended for sale, lease or consignment in sale or lease, and shall not include executors and administrators of estates of decedents.

Approved April 9, 1929.

Chapter 288.

An Act Relating to the Establishment of Residence for Certain Purposes. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Husband and wife may be deemed to have separate residence. For purposes of voting, office-holding, or serving on jury, husband and wife may be deemed each to have a separate residence; such residence to be determined as in the case of other persons.

Approved April 9, 1929.

Chapter 289.

An Act Relating to Application for Soldiers' Bonus.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. L., 1919, c. 264, sec. 3; P. L., 1921, c. 100; P. L., 1923, c. 55; P. L., 1925, c. 1; relating to soldiers' bonus, further amended. Section three of chapter two hundred and sixty-four of the public laws of nineteen hundred and nineteen, as amended by chapter one hundred of the public laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-one, and chapter fifty-five of the public laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-three and chapter one of the public laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-five, is hereby further amended by striking out the words "before the first day of January, nineteen hundred twenty-nine" in the third line and substituting in place thereof the words 'July nineteen hundred and twenty-five,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Sec. 3. Time extended to 1933. Applications for such bonus shall be filed with the adjutant general, on forms provided by him, before the first day of July, nineteen hundred and thirty-three. Such application shall

268

269 CHAP. 290

state facts sufficient to establish the status of such applicant as soldier as defined herein, and shall be duly verified.'

Approved April 9, 1929.

Chapter 290.

An Act Relating to Exemptions from Taxation.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 10, sec. 6; P. L., 1919, c. 105; P. L., 1921, c. 119; P. L., 1923, c. 75; P. L., 1927, c. 63; relating to exemption from taxation, further amended. Paragraph nine of section six of chapter ten of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter one hundred and five of the public laws of nineteen hundred and nineteen, as further amended by chapter one hundred and nineteen of the public laws of nineteen hundred and twentyone, as further amended by chapter seventy-five of the public laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-three, as further amended by chapter sixtythree of the public laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-seven, relating to exemptions from taxation is hereby further amended so that, as amended, said section shall read as follows:

Veterans of Spanish war exempted from poll tax; estates of widows 62 years of age. 'The polls and the estates of persons who by reason of age, infirmity or poverty, are in the judgment of the assessors unable to contribute toward the public charges; the polls of all soldiers and sailors who served in the army or navy of the United States in the war of eighteen hundred sixty-one and five, and were honorably discharged from such service; the polls of all soldiers, sailors and marines who receive state pension; the polls of all soldiers, sailors and marines who served in the war with Spain; the polls of all disabled veterans of the world war, namely, soldiers, sailors and marines who are receiving compensation or vocational training from the United States government on account of disabilities incurred in or aggravated by service in the world war; and the estates to the value of five thousand dollars of all soldiers, sailors and marines, or the widows of soldiers, sailors or marines who served in the war of eighteen hundred sixty-one and five, the war with Spain or the world war, and were honorably discharged, who shall have reached the age of sixtytwo years, or are receiving a pension or compensation from the pension bureau or United States Veterans' Bureau for total disability, and of all persons, residents of this state, determined to be blind within the definition provided by chapter three hundred of the public laws of nineteen hundred and seventeen by the examiner of the blind provided by said chapter; provided, however, that any such soldier, sailor or marine, or blind person, or widow of such soldier, sailor, or marine, or blind person, who desires